CITY OF BEAUFORT
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
1911 BOUNDARY STREET
BEAUFORT, SOUTH CAROLINA 29902
(843) 525-7011
AGENDA
City of Beaufort
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Monday, May 24, 2021, 5:30 P.M.
City Hall, Council Chambers, 2nd Floor – 1911 Boundary Street, Beaufort, SC
STATEMENT OF MEDIA NOTIFICATION: “In accordance with South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976,
Section 30-4-80(d), as amended, all local media were duly notified of the time, date, place, and agenda of this
meeting.”
____________________________________________________________________________________
I.

Call to Order

II.

Pledge of Allegiance

III.

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT COMPLIANCE
Public Notification of the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting has been published in compliance with
the Freedom of Information Act requirements.

IV.

Election of Officers

V.

Review of Minutes
A.

VI.

Minutes of the March 22, 2021 Meeting

Review of Projects
A.

1106 Duke Street, identified as District R120, Tax Map 4, Parcel 498, Variance
Applicant: Labinot Kryeziu, LK Advantage Property Solutions, LLC (ZB21-07)
The applicant is requesting a variance to four sections of the Beaufort Code to subdivide
Parcel ID R120 004 000 0498 0000. The subject property currently contains two homes
addressed as 1106 Duke Street and 1108 Duke Street, and the applicant proposes
subdividing the parcel into two lots, each containing a single existing home.

ZBOA Agenda
May 24, 2021
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VII.

Discussion

VIII.

Adjournment

Note:

A project will not be reviewed if the applicant or a representative is not present at the meeting.

Zoning Board of Appeals

Meeting Minutes – March 22, 2021

1 CALL TO ORDER

0:06

A meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals was held via Zoom on Monday, March 22, 2021 at 5:30 pm.

2 ATTENDEES
Members in attendance: Josh Gibson (Chairman), Kevin Blank, Marc Sviland, and Tim Wood

3 APPROVAL OF MINUTES

0:49

Mr. Gibson made a motion to approve the November 23, 2020 minutes as submitted; seconded by Mr.
Wood. The motion passed unanimously.
All Zoning Board of Appeal Meeting minutes are recorded, and can be found on the City’s website at
http://www.cityofbeaufort.org/AgendaCenter. Audio recordings are available upon request by contacting the City
Clerk, Ivette Burgess at 843-525-7018 or by email at iburgess@cityofbeaufort.org

4 REVIEW OF PROJECTS

5:05

A. 2338 Boundary Street, identified as District R122, Tax Map 29, Parcel 204, Variance
Applicant: David A. Burre, Burriran, LLC (ZB21-02)
The applicant is requesting a variance to Section 4.5.6.B.2., which requires that all on-site
parking for all vehicles must not be in front of the building.
The chairman, Josh Gibson, invited the public comment.
Motion: Mr. Gibson made a motion to table the variance request until the applicant wants to
return to the Board; seconded by Mr. Wood. The motion passed unanimously.

B. 2338 Boundary Street, identified as District R122, Tax Map 29, Parcel 204,
Variance

1:02:47

Applicant: David A. Burre, Burriran, LLC (ZB21-03)
The applicant is requesting a variance to the 30-foot minimum critical area buffer
requirement described in Section 8.2.2.A. of the Beaufort Code.
The chairman, Josh Gibson, invited the public comment.
Motion: Mr. Gibson made a motion to table the variance request until the applicant wants to
return to the Board; seconded by Mr. Wood. The motion passed unanimously.
C. 2310 Wilson Drive, identified as District R120, Tax Map 2, Parcel 7,
Variance

1:06:07

Applicant: George & Cynthia Richardson (ZB21-04)
The applicants are requesting a variance to allow the construction of a garage/carport that
would encroach approximately 2.2 feet into the required 5-foot side yard setback.
The chairman, Josh Gibson, invited the public comment.
Motion: Mr. Gibson made a motion to accept the application as submitted; seconded by Mr.
Sviland. The motion passed unanimously.
D. 913 West Street, identified as District R120, Tax Map 4, Parcel 310,
Special Exception

1:26:31

Applicant: William Keyserling (ZB21-05)
The applicant is requesting a special exception to allow a Civic Facility use on two adjacent
properties in the T4-HN District.
The chairman, Josh Gibson, invited the public comment.
Motion: Mr. Gibson made a motion to accept the Special Exception application with the
following conditions:
1.
2.
3.
4.

Building size is not to increase;
Subject property south of the building is to be maintained as open space;
The two subject lots are to be combined into one lot; and
This approval of a Special Exception is granted only on the condition that the lot is
purchased by the applicant’s representative.

Mr. Wood seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.
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E. West Street, identified as District R120, Tax Map 4, Parcel 312,
Variance

2:26:32

Applicant: William Keyserling (ZB21-06)
The applicant is requesting a variance to Beaufort Code Section 3.4.2.A, which limits the size
of Civic Facilities to a 2,500 square foot footprint.
Mr. Gibson asked Board members if they have already reviewed this request prior to the
meeting, and if they were okay with proceeding without staff presenting the report. Board
members and staff were in agreement with Mr. Gibson’s request.
The chairman, Josh Gibson, invited the public comment.
Motion: Mr. Gibson made a motion to accept the application as presented; seconded by Mr.
Blank. The motion passed unanimously.

5 ADJOURNMENT

2:30:42

Mr. Gibson made a motion to adjourn the meeting; seconded by Mr. Blank. The motion passed
unanimously. The meeting ended at 8:02 p.m.

Chair

Date of approval
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To: City of Beaufort ZBOA
Subject: Variance Requests
Property: 1106 Duke St
From: Labi Kryeziu as LK Advantage Property Solutions, LLC
Date: 4/23/2021
Attachments Included:
1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)

City of Beaufort VARIANCE APPLICATION
Answers to Application Questions
MLS Listing
Screen shots of GIS maps showing nearby SFR lots with lot widths at front setback less than 40'
Recent As Built Survey by Zyad A Khalil.
Proposed changes on As Built Survey.
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VARIANCE APPLICATION
Community & Economic Development Department
1911 Boundary Street, Beaufort, South Carolina, 29902
p. (843) 525-7011 / f. (843) 986-5606
www.cityofbeaufort.org

Receipt #___________

Submittal Instructions: Entries must be printed or typewritten. If the application is on behalf of the property owner(s), all owners
must sign. If the applicant is not the owner, the owner(s) must sign the Designation of Agent (below).

Submittal Requirements: 1. A legal survey of the property. 2. An accurate, legible site plan showing the north arrow, dimensions,
and locations of all existing and proposed structures and any improvements relevant to the appeal such as trees, fences, power lines. Six
copies of all plans are required. 3. Photograph(s) of the site. For variances, include photos showing relationship to adjoining properties.
Pursuant to Section 6-29-1145 of the South Carolina Code of Laws, is this tract or parcel restricted by any recorded
covenant that is contrary to, conflicts with, or prohibits the activity described in this application?
Yes
No

Applicant, Owner and Property Information

Gloria Gene Jenkins
300 Fallen Leaf Dr, Columbia, SC 29229
803-467-3110

Date:

5/18/2021

Owner’s Signature:

Gloria Gene Jenkins

I (We) certify that the information in this application is correct.
Date:

Applicant’s Signature:

VARIANCE APPLICATION
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Community & Economic Development Department
1911 Boundary Street, Beaufort, South Carolina, 29902
p. (843) 525-7011 / f. (843) 986-5606
www.cityofbeaufort.org
Required Project Information
Applicant hereby appeals the Zoning Board of Appeals for a variance from the strict application to the property

District Development
2.4.1 of the Beaufort Code: ________________________
described on Page 1 of the following provisions in Section ______
______________________________________

Standards and Section 9.9.2 of the Beaufort Code: 1969 Historic Landmark District Nomination
so that a building permit may be issued to allow use of the property in a manner shown on the attached plot plan,
described as follows: (e.g., build a garage): Section 2.4.1 1)1106 Duke St and 1108 Duke St / Side setback. 2)1108 Duke St Lot /
width at front setback. 3)Lot size variance on 1108 Duke St. Section 9.9.2 - Subdivide into two parcels each with an independent SFR

for which a permit has been denied by a building official on the grounds that the proposal would be in violation of the
cited section(s) of the Beaufort Code:
1.

The application of the Beaufort Code will result in unnecessary hardship, and the standards for an variance set by
State law and the Beaufort Code are met by the facts:
a.

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property as

Please see attachments
follows: _____________________________________________________________
b.

These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity as shown by:
_____________________________________________________________

c.

The conditions are not the result of the applicant’s own actions as follows:
_____________________________________________________________

d.

Granting of the variance would not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan and the
purposes of the Beaufort Code in that:
_____________________________________________________________

e.

Because of these conditions, the application of the Beaufort Code to the particular piece of property
would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property as follows:
_____________________________________________________________

f.

The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance for the
following reasons:
_____________________________________________________________

See Section 9.14 of The Beaufort Code for complete information about Variances | updated August 7, 2020 | p. 2 of 2
This form is also available online at www.cityofbeaufort.org

9.9.2 1969 NATIONAL HISTORIC LANDMARK DISTRICT NOMINATION / SUBDIVIDING:
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1. The application of the Beaufort Code will result in unnecessary hardship, and the standards for a
variance set by State law and the Beaufort Code are met by the facts:
a. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property as
follows:

Two houses of similar style and age are side by side on the same plat.

b. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity as shown by:

Very few properties have move than one SFR on one plat. 706 & 708 are an exception. But by
and large 98% of the lots have one SFR.

c. The conditions are not the result of the applicant’s own actions as follows:

There is no record of the two house ever being on separate lots so it seems whoever built them
in 1925 did so with no thought for lots. I am under contract to buy this plat with the condition
that I can subdivide the two houses into their own lots. Then I will renovate each house.

d. Granting of the variance would not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan and the
purposes of the Beaufort Code in that:

Consistent with Beaufort Historic District’s Infill project, I plan to renovate each house true to
its historic exterior appearance as SFR’s.

e. Because of these conditions, the application of the Beaufort Code to the particular piece of property
would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property as follows:

From conversations with immediate neighbors, I know that many people have looked at this
property and not moved forward in a plan to purchase and renovate. Keeping these two houses
on one property make it cost prohibitive to renovate and resell because both houses would
have to be done at the same time. If I am able to subdivide, I will renovate and sell 1106 Duke
St this year and then do 1108 Duke St. shortly thereafter.

f.

The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting of the variance for the
following reasons:

These two houses are nearly in condition of being condemnable. It is in the City’s and
neighborhood’s best interest to let me subdivide so I can renovate and provide two SFR’s that
meet today’s residential building codes.

2.4.1 DISTRICT DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS / SETBACK VARIANCES:
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1. The application of the Beaufort Code will result in unnecessary hardship, and the standards for a
variance set by State law and the Beaufort Code are met by the facts:
a. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property as
follows:

1) 1106 Duke St is within current setbacks as required by code. However 1108 Duke St is
less than 1’ (0.68’) from 1110 Duke St so I request a variance for side setback on 1108
Duke St.
2) There is space for two cars to park on the street directly in front of 1106 Duke St.
However 1108 Duke St has no room for parking on the street. There is 13.14’ between
the houses. I propose that 10’ of the space between the houses be given to 1108 Duke
St as a driveway. For this, I need a variance on the side setback for 1106 Duke St. I will
place a fence on the property line.
3) With the side setback variances that I’m requesting the lot width at front setback for
1106 Duke St will be 45.96’ +/-. I’m requesting a variance for the lot width at front
setback for 1108 Duke St which will be 33.98’+/-.
4) I request a variance on the 4000sf minimum for 1108 Duke St. 1106 Duke St will be
more than 4000sf.

b. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity as shown by:
c. The conditions are not the result of the applicant’s own actions as follows:

From the Sales Disclosure on the Beaufort County Property Record, it seems that the current
owner’s family are the only owners on record. I’m under contract to buy this property asis/where-is with the condition that I can subdivide.

d. Granting of the variance would not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan and the
purposes of the Beaufort Code in that:

Consistent with Beaufort Historic District’s Infill project, I plan to renovate each house true to
its historic exterior appearance as SFR’s.

e. Because of these conditions, the application of the Beaufort Code to the particular piece of property
would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property as follows:

The only way to meet side setback requirements is to tear down portions of 1108 Duke St. The
only way to make these two houses independent SFR’s is to provide parking for 1108 Duke St
and grant the three setback variances I request.

f.

The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting of the variance for the
following reasons:

I bought, subdivided, and renovated 707 Church St so I know the importance of Beaufort’s
Historic District and contributing structures. I excited to have another opportunity to improve
the area in accordance with the overall vision and philosophy of the ZBOA and HRB.

Residential - Pending

Public Report
Sub-Type:
County:
Apx. SqFt:
Apx. Acres:
Major Area:
Minor Area:
Unit/Apt/Bldg #:
Sale/Rent:
Community:

1106 Duke Street, Beaufort, SC 29902
Bedrooms:
3
Single Family
Full Baths:
1
Beaufort
Half Baths:
0
1,155
Year Built:
1925
0.23
Family Rm:
Yes
Beaufort
Formal Din Rm: No
Center of Beaufort
Fireplace:
No
Gar./Carport:
None
For Sale
Waterfront:
None
Dock:
Not Applicable

MLS #: 160188

LP: $220,000
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Directions: IF FACING NORTH ON BAY ST, MAKE LEFT ON TO DUKE ST, HOUSE ON LEFT HAND SIDE
Remarks: Historical Structure....GREAT FOR INVESTERS!! TWO FOR THE PRICE OF 1. BOTH HOUSES NEED TLC. Walking distance from the Waterfront
Park and Bay st. shopping. Very Rare opportunity. The main property is 1106 Duke st. and is the larger of the two at 1155 sqft. 1108 Duke st is 874sqft, the
second house, which is not listed as a separated property in tax records. BEING SOLD AS-IS CRES does not hold EMD - please make deposit payable to buyers
attorney. All information is deemed to be reliable, however being supplied by third parties it cannot be guaranteed.
Short Sale:
No
Monthly
Dock Permits in Hand: No
Shared Interest Y/N: Yes
Guest House:
No
Rental:
Elevator:
Size of Shares %:
Rental
90 Days or Less (short Home Warranty: No
Basement:
No
Room Count:
Olrea/B:
N
Duration:
term)
Lot Dim.:
Aicuz:
UNK
View Desc.:
Var Comp:
No
List Price/SqFt:
190.48
Key Code #:
00217483
Bank Owned: No
Zoning:
Residential
Foreclosure: No
Key Code #: 00217483
Property Taxes: 2,377
D-M-P-R:
Tax Database ID: R120-004-000-0498-0000
Legal Desc:
1106 Duke st
Other Rooms:
1st Floor Bedroom; 1st Floor Full Bath; Master Bedroom
Approx. Age:
Over 50 Yrs; Over 100 Yrs
1st Flr
Appliances/Equip.:
Cable TV/Available
Possession:
At Closing
Dining:
Kit/Din/Combo
Roofing:
Composition
Exterior Extras:
Porch; Screened Porch
School District:
Beaufort Middle; Beaufort/Elementary
Foundation:
Crawl; Slab
Showing Inst.:
Appt. & Key; Non-MLS Lockbox; Notice Required
Flood Insurance:
Not Required
Style:
Fixer Upper
Floors:
Some Carpet; Vinyl
Vacancy:
Vacant
Water & Sewer:
Public Sewer; Public Water
Washer
Yes
Connection:
Walls:
Paneling; Sheetrock
Will Sell:
Cash; Conventional; FHA
HOA Fee:
Regime Fee:
HOA Fee Addl Info:
N/A
Regime Fee Contact Info:
HOA Fee Contact Info:
Current Price:
Sold Price/SqFt:

$220,000

ADOM/CDOM:

437/437

Information is deemed to be reliable, but is not guaranteed. © 2021 MLS and FBS. Prepared by Lycia E Kryeziu on Monday, April 26, 2021 7:23 PM. The information on this
sheet has been made available by the MLS and may not be the listing of the provider.

History for MLS # 160188
+ MLS #

Status

- 160188

Pending
Status

-

1106 Duke Street, Beaufort, SC 29902
Price
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% Change

Date

DOM

$220,000

03/25/2021

437

$220,000

03/25/2021

33

03/25/2021

33

Change by: Jerri Frazier
Change at 8:17 AM Eastern: changed Status
Old Value: Active
New Value: Pending
-

Projected Closing Date

$220,000

Change by: Jerri Frazier
Change at 8:17 AM Eastern: changed Under Contract Date
Old Value:
New Value: 3/25/2021
Change at 8:17 AM Eastern: changed Projected Closing Date
Old Value: 2/26/2021
New Value: 5/13/2021
-

Status

$220,000

03/04/2021

54

03/04/2021

54

Change by: Jerri Frazier
Change at 1:11 PM Eastern: changed Status
Old Value: Pending
New Value: Active
-

Fallthrough Date

$220,000

Change by: Jerri Frazier
Change at 1:11 PM Eastern: Listing put back on market
Change at 1:11 PM Eastern: changed Fallthrough Date
Old Value:
New Value: 3/3/2021
-

Status

$220,000

01/16/2021

101

01/16/2021

101

Change by: Jerri Frazier
Change at 2:28 PM Eastern: changed Status
Old Value: Active
New Value: Pending
-

Projected Closing Date

$220,000

Change by: Jerri Frazier
Change at 2:28 PM Eastern: changed Under Contract Date
Old Value:
New Value: 1/16/2021
Change at 2:28 PM Eastern: changed Projected Closing Date
Old Value: 3/9/2019
New Value: 2/26/2021
-

Status

$220,000

Change by: Jerri Frazier
Change by: Angie Calvert
Change at 2:17 PM Eastern: changed Status
Old Value: Expired

01/15/2021

102

$220,000

CDOM Address
437 1106 Duke Street

New Value: Active
-

Expire Date

$220,000
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01/15/2021

102

Change by: Angie Calvert
Change at 2:17 PM Eastern: Listing put back on market
Change at 2:17 PM Eastern: changed Expire Date
-

Extension

$220,000

12/18/2020

130

12/18/2020

130

12/07/2020

141

$220,000

12/01/2020

147

$220,000

02/07/2019

810

02/07/2019

810

Change by: Jerri Frazier
Change at 1:08 PM Eastern: Extended listing
-

Expire Date

$220,000

Change by: Jerri Frazier
Change at 1:08 PM Eastern: changed Expire Date
-

Status

$220,000

Change by: Jerri Frazier
Change at 9:45 AM Eastern: changed Status
Old Value: Pending
New Value: Expired
-

Text
Change by: Jerri Frazier

-

Status
Change by: Jerri Frazier

Change at 1:30 PM Eastern: changed Status
Old Value: Active
New Value: Pending
-

Projected Closing Date

$220,000

Change by: Jerri Frazier
Change at 1:30 PM Eastern: changed Under Contract Date
Old Value:
New Value: 1/30/2019
Change at 1:30 PM Eastern: changed Projected Closing Date
Old Value:
New Value: 3/9/2019
-

New

$220,000

01/15/2019

Change by: Jerri Frazier
Change at 9:59 AM Eastern: changed Home Warranty
Old Value:
New Value: No
Change at 9:52 AM Eastern: Added new listing

833

Photos for MLS # 160188

1106 Duke Street, Beaufort, SC 29902
IMG_4545
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HEREIN WAS MADE IN ACCORDANCE Yi11H THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MINIMUM STANDARDS MANUAL FOR THE PRACTICE OF
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AS SPECIFIED THEREIN:
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S.C. REG. NO. 15176
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Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting
Staff Report

From the Department of Community and Economic Development
24 May 2021

1 SUMMARY OF REQUEST
Labinot Kryeziu, of LK Advantage Property Solutions, LLC., is seeking a variance to four sections of the Beaufort
Code to subdivide Parcel ID R120 004 000 0498 0000. The subject property currently contains two homes
addressed as 1106 Duke Street and 1108 Duke Street, and the applicant proposes subdividing the parcel into two
lots, each containing a single existing home.

Background:

The residential structure addressed as 1106 Duke Street is listed as a Contributing Resource on the National
Register of Historic Places, and the residential structure addressed as 1108 Duke Street is listed as a
Noncontributing Resource on the National Register of Historic Places. County records show both structures as
being built in 1925. The applicant and Staff researched Beaufort County Register of Deeds and found no records
showing that the subject parcel was previously subdivided, supporting staff’s opinion that both homes were
knowingly built on the same lot.
Summary of Variance Requests
Variance 1:
The first of four variances requested by the applicant is about the subdivision of the single lot into two lots. The
subject property is listed on the original 1969 National Historic Landmark District nomination form, and
therefore subdivision of the lot requires a variance per Beaufort Code Section 9.9.2.D.3, which states:
“The subdivision of any property listed on the original 1969 National Historic Landmark District
nomination is not permitted. Variance requests for this provision may be made per Section 9.14”.
Variances 2, 3 and 4:
As reflected on the submitted conceptual subdivision plat, the applicant proposes subdividing the
property by creating a new lot line that is located 10 feet east of the 1108 Duke Street residence. This
allows for a driveway to satisfy the new residential lot’s two car parking space requirement. The 1106
Duke Street parking requirements are met utilizing the existing parking on the street. The proposed
subdivision will require the following three additional variances, all in reference to Section 2.4: District
Development Standards:
2. Variance to Section 2.4.1.A.1, which requires a 40’ lot width at front setback. The applicant is
proposing an approximately 34.20’ lot width for the westernmost lot.
3. Variance to Section 2.4.1.A.4, which requires a 75% maximum frontage build-out. The applicant
is proposing a 45.8’ wide easternmost lot. The existing residence is 35.4’, which calculates to a
77.2% frontage build-out.
4. Variance to Section 2.4.1.B.3, which requires a 6’ minimum interior side setback. The existing
condition for the westernmost lot is a side setback of approximately 0.57’. The proposed side
setback for the easternmost lot is 3.15’.

Variance
Number
2
3
4

Beaufort Code Section
Section 2.4.1.A.1 Lot Width at Building Setback
Section 2.4.1.A.4 Frontage Build-out
Section 2.4.1.B.3 Side Setback - Interior

T4-HN
Requirement

Proposed Lot 1106 Duke Streeet

Proposed Lot 1108 Duke Street

40 ft. min.

45.8 ft.

34.2 ft.

77%
(35.4' / 45.8')
3.15 ft. (west)
7.29 ft. (east)

68%
(23.3' / 34.2')
0.57 ft. (west)
10.00 ft. (east)

75% max.
6 ft. min.

2 FACTS
Property Address:
Parcel ID:
Case Number:
Applicant:
Type of Request:

Zoning:
Use:

1106 and 1108 Duke Street
R120 004 000 0498 0000
ZB 21-07
Labinot Kryeziu
Variance to Section 9.9.2.D.3, to allow subdivision of a property listed on the
original 1969 National Historic Landmark District nomination form. Three
additional variances to the requirements of Section 2.4, District Development
Standards, regarding minimum lot width, maximum frontage build-out and
minimum side yard setback requirements.
T4-HN
Residential

District Development Standards for T4-HN:
• Lot Configuration:
 Lot Width at Frontage Setback – 40’
 Minimum Lot Size: 4,000 s.f.
 Maximum Lot Coverage: 55% maximum for rooftops; total impervious coverage may be an
additional 10%.
 Frontage Build-out: 75% max.
• Setback requirements – Primary Structure:
 Front- Average prevailing setback on block.
 Rear setback – 15’ min.
 Side Interior – 6’ min.
 Side Corner/Alley – 5’min., no max.

CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF VARIANCES [§9.14.2 F]: A variance may be granted by the ZBOA if it concludes
that the strict enforcement of any design and performance standard would result in unnecessary hardship to
the applicant, and that by granting the variance, the spirit of the Code will be observed, the public welfare and
safety will not be diminished, and substantial justice will be done.
A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship only when the ZBOA makes and
explains in writing the following findings:
(1)
There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property.
(2)

These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.

(3)

The conditions are not a result of the applicant’s own actions.

(4)

Granting the variance would not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan, the Civic
Master Plan, nor with the purposes and intent of the code.

(5)

The application of the conditions of the code to this property would effectively prohibit or
unreasonably restrict the use of the property.

(6)

The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the
public good, and the character of the zone will not be harmed.

3 STAFF ASSESSMENT
Variance 1
Requested variance per Beaufort Code Section 9.9.2.D.3 which states:
“The subdivision of any property listed on the original 1969 National Historic Landmark District
nomination is not permitted. Variance requests for this provision may be made per Section 9.14”.
The application of the Beaufort Code will result in unnecessary hardship, and the standards for a variance set
by State law and the Beaufort Code are met by the facts:
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property as
follows:
The subject property currently contains two residential structures fronting on Duke Street, neither
structure being subordinate to a primary structure. A typical development pattern for two separate
residential dwelling units on a single lot is for the primary dwelling unit to front on the adjacent rightof-way, while the secondary “accessory” dwelling unit is subordinate to the primary dwelling unit in
both scale and location.
2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity as shown by:
The condition of two residential structures on the same lot and fronting the same street only occurs on
one other property in the vicinity. This property is located on the southwest corner of Duke Street and
Church Street.
3. The conditions are not the result of the applicant’s own actions as follows:
The two residential structures were built on the same lot in 1925 and were not built as a result of any
action by the owner or applicant.
4. Granting of the variance would not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan and the purposes
of the Beaufort Code in that:
The applicant states that he intends to “renovate each house true to its historic exterior appearance as
single-family residential homes”. This is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan vision of striking a

“balance between preservation and sensitive infill and redevelopment of our historic core”.
5. Because of these conditions, the application of the Beaufort Code to the particular piece of property
would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property as follows:
Without the granting of this variance, the subject property could remain as a single lot containing two
individual single-family residential structures. However, granting the variance allows the applicant the
reasonable opportunity to renovate and sell each home as an individual residential lot in character with
residential lots in the vicinity.
6. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public
good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance for the following
reasons:
The granting of this variance would result in two single-family residential properties that would not be
a detriment to adjacent properties or the public good, and in fact would be more in character with other
residential properties in the vicinity. Each of the houses are currently in poor condition, and the
applicant intends to renovate both.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff views the applicant’s request as an opportunity to have two 1920s-era homes in the historic district
renovated to their “historic exterior appearance”. Therefore, staff recommends granting the request to
subdivide the subject property into two single-family residential parcels that are more in character with
other residential property in the vicinity.
Variances 2, 3 and 4
Requested variance to Beaufort Code Section 2.4.1.A.1 (lot width at front setback), Section 2.4.1.A.4
(maximum frontage build-out), and Section 2.4.1.B.3 (minimum interior side setback):
The application of the Beaufort Code will result in unnecessary hardship, and the standards for a variance set
by State law and the Beaufort Code are met by the facts:
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property as
follows:
The three variances to Section 2.4, District Development Standards, are required order to subdivide the
subject property and meet the required parking requirements. The extraordinary and exceptional
condition is that the homes were originally built without regard to code requirements and subdividing
the property to create two residential lots more in character with the surrounding vicinity necessitates
the granting of the requested variances.
2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity as shown by:
The applicant has provided extractions from the City GIS that identify several nearby T4-HN district lots
containing residential structures that are similar to the applicant’s proposed lots in terms of lot size and
dimensions, frontage build-out and building setbacks. These lots were built on prior to the current
Beaufort Code, and like the lots being proposed by the applicant, do not conform to current
development district standards. The applicant’s condition differs from these lots in that he is requesting
the creation of two single-family residential lots from one lot containing two single-family residential
structures and is therefore subject to current district development standards.
3. The conditions are not the result of the applicant’s own actions as follows:
The applicant currently has a contract to purchase the property contingent on “City of Beaufort approval

to subdivide 1106 and 1108 Duke Street”. Since subdivision of the property requires the granting of four
variances, the conditions are the result of the applicant’s own actions.
4. Granting of the variance would not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan and the purposes
of the Beaufort Code in that:
The applicant states that he intends to “renovate each house true to its historic exterior appearance as
single-family residential homes”. This is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan vision of striking a
“balance between preservation and sensitive infill and redevelopment of our historic core”.
5. Because of these conditions, the application of the Beaufort Code to the particular piece of property
would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property as follows:
Without the granting of these variances, the subject property could remain as a single lot containing
two individual single-family residential structures. However, granting the variance allows the applicant
the reasonable opportunity to renovate and sell each home as an individual residential lot in character
with residential lots in the vicinity.
6. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public
good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance for the following
reasons:
The granting of these variances would result in two single-family residential properties that would not
be a detriment to adjacent properties or the public good, and in fact would be more in character with
other residential properties in the vicinity. Each of the houses are currently in poor condition, and the
applicant intends to renovate both.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff views the applicant’s requests as an opportunity to have two 1920s-era homes in the historic district
renovated to their “historic exterior appearance”. Therefore, staff recommends granting the required
variances subject to the following condition:
1. The applicant shall submit an application for a Certificate of Appropriateness for one of the residential
structure’s renovation within one year of the granting of these variances.

